in ledges or bedded deposits of such hardness or texture that cannot be 
reasonably excavated, loosened, broken, or removed without the use of 
drilling and blasting methods utilizing a Caterpillar 320, Kobelco 200, 

Komatsu 220, or comparable trench excavation equipment having a SAE 
rated net power of at least one hundred and forty-eight horsepower (148 
hp) and bucket force of at least thirty-one thousand pounds (31,000 lbs).  
Concrete and masonry structures that require drilling and blasting for 
removal and boulders having volumes greater than eight (8) cubic feet 
shall also be considered rock.   

2. In general, removal of rock will be considered as unclassified excavation

[...]

2-plug outlet inside a weather enclosure shall be provided and 
have a dedicated fifteen amp (15 A) circuit breaker.  The outlet 
shall be located at the electrical control panel. 

2. Motors 

a) All pump stations shall include three-phase, explosion-proof 
motors, with a maximum speed of one thousand eight hundred 
revolutions per minute (1,800 RPM).  

b) Motors shall be high efficiency, utilizing copper winding, Class F or 
H insulation, and heavy varnish.   

c) The motor shall be non-overloading for the entire pump curve.   

d) The motor electrical design shall comply with NEMA Design B.